ORDINANCE NO. 4632

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SCOTTSDALE, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA AMENDING CHAPTER 16, LICENSES, TAXATION, AND MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS REGULATIONS OF THE SCOTTSDALE REVISED CODE

WHEREAS, the City of Scottsdale desires to continue to accommodate community needs for solid waste services without decreasing current standards of public health; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend certain provisions of Chapter 16 of the Scottsdale Revised Code to adjust the current fees to provide solid waste services in the City of Scottsdale to meet present and increasing demand and recover costs using a fair and proportionate structure;

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Scottsdale that the following amendments to Chapter 16 of the Scottsdale Revised Code are hereby approved to be effective as of July 1, 2024:

Section 1. Chapter 16, Article XV, Section 16-486 License fees, of the Scottsdale Revised Code is amended as follows, with strikethroughs indicating deletions and shading indicating additions:

Sec. 16-486(a)(2). – Annual per vehicle license fee of nine hundred fifty four dollars and eighty-one cents (\$954.81) nine hundred eighty three dollars and forty-five cents (\$983.45) for all collection vehicles with a minimum capacity of ten (10) cubic yards which are operated in the city under the commercial refuse hauler license issued pursuant to this article. There shall be no annual per vehicle license fee for vehicles with a capacity of less than ten (10) cubic yards.

<u>Section 2</u>. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance or any part of the Code adopted herein is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Scottsdale this 14 day of 2024.

ATTEST:

Ben Lane, City Clerk

CITY OF SCOTTSDALE, an Arizona municipal corporation

David D. Ortega, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Sherry R. Scott, City Attorney
By: Karen Tyler, Senior Assistant City Attorney